
    Cook County Department of Public Health 

Community Health Status Report 2010   
 
 
 

 

 

       Summary 
 



(2000-2002 vs. 2005-2007)

CCDPH

African 

American Asian Hispanic White Female Male  

All Cause
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
      

KEY:

Coronary Heart Disease
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)        

Stroke
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)  n      

Diabetes (all cause)
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)        

Asthma
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  * *  n 

All Cancer
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
      

Lung Cancer
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
      

Colorectal Cancer
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)  n       Has the largest inequality and the gap is increasing

Breast Cancer (female)
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)   *   x x  Has the largest inequality and the gap is decreasing

Prostate Cancer
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)   * *  x x n Has the largest inequality with no change in the gap

Birth Rate # births / population x 1,000          
     x x

Fertility Rate
# births / # females aged 15-44 yrs 

x 1,000          
     x x

Teen Birth Rate
# births to females 15-19 yrs/# of 

females 15-19yrs x 1,000          
     x x

Late or No Prenatal Care
% of births to mothers who 

received no or late PNC
     x x

Low Birth Weight
% of singleton births to infants 

weighing less than 2,500 grams
     x x

Infant Mortality
# of deaths of infants less than 1 

year old / # of births x 1,000
 n    x x

CCDPH: Key Health Indicator Trend  Summary by Race, Ethnicity and Gender

Race/Ethnicity Gender

Indicator
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The following symbols notate health inequalities 

(i.e. groups with the largest gap compared to the 

CCDPH rate)

Trend is increasing, or getting worse

Trend is decreasing, or getting better

No change in trend, or staying the same
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(2000-2002 vs. 2005-2007)

CCDPH

African 

American Asian Hispanic White Female Male  

CCDPH: Key Health Indicator Trend  Summary by Race, Ethnicity and Gender

Race/Ethnicity Gender

Indicator

Homicide
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  *    n

Suicide
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  *  n  

Firearm
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  *    

Motor Vehicle
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  *    

Unint Inj (non-mva)
# deaths / population x 100,000    

(age adjusted)
  *    

Chlamydia
# of new reported cases / 

population x 100,000
      

Gonorrhea
# of new reported cases / 

population x 100,000
      

Syphilis
# of new reported cases / 

population x 100,000
  *    

HIV
# of new reported cases / 

population x 100,000
      

Tuberculosis
# of new reported cases / 

population x 100,000
 x x x x x x

note: 

Ahealth inequity is measured by the gap between the group with highest rate and the overall CCDPH rate

x: not available/applicable

lay out based on Alameda County Health Status Report 2006

* n<20, number and rate not given

^communicable disease data for all regions, 2000-2002 vs. 2006-2008
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Healthy 

People 2010 

Objective # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate

All Cause Mortality x 7,271,896 791.9 308,815 798.6 62,521 788.2 7,955 1,365.5 1,143 733.0 2,182 771.6 50,804 733.2 33,297 664.5 29,219 976.0

Coronary Heart Disease Mortality 166.0 1,322,438 143.1 55,732 143.2 11,605 145.6 1,285 249.8 195 148.1 253 120.4 9,794 138.4 5,769 110.2 5,835 199.5

Stroke Mortality 48.0 430,772 46.6 18,730 48.0 3,622 45.2 441 87.1 82 62.9 114 52.9 2,968 41.0 2,247 42.8 1,375 48.6

Diabetes (all cause) Mortality 46.0 464,652 75.5 17,827 69.7 4,951 62.5 745 135.9 135 96.4 230 102.1 3,803 54.4 2,498 50.8 2,453 81.0

Asthma Mortality x 11,313 1.2 557 1.4 108 1.4 43 5.7 * ~ * ~ 60 0.9 72 1.6 36 1.1

All Cancer Mortality 159.9 1,673,088 183.4 72,623 190.8 15,164 192.5 1,903 323.3 316 163.3 487 189.3 12,384 182.0 7,828 167.6 7,335 238.4

Lung Cancer Mortality 44.9 475,829 52.4 20,088 53.3 4,014 51.1 499 83.7 73 41.1 82 37.5 3,333 49.1 1,940 41.9 2,074 65.3

Colorectacl Cancer Mortality 13.9 160,573 17.5 7,412 19.4 1,506 19.0 214 36.9 38 20.1 36 14.0 1,210 17.4 766 15.7 740 24.4

Breast Cancer (female) Mortality 22.3 206,867 40.5 8,878 41.3 1,219 27.0 203 50.2 * ~ 40 19.1 950 24.6 x x x x

Prostate Cancer Mortality 28.8 86,281 24.4 3,718 26.1 782 28.3 133 83.2 * ~ 22 24.8 619 25.2 x x x x

Birth Rate x 12,515,956 14.8 540,370 14.5 99,570 13.4 17,225 16.9 8,324 20.2 29,321 30.8 44,386 8.8 x x x x

Fertility Rate x 12,515,956 67.7 540,370 65.7 99,570 63.0 17,225 66.9 8,324 69.9 29,321 125.7 44,386 38.9 x x x x

Teen Birth Rate x 1,265,291 42.9 52,313 40.4 7,438 30.8 2,752 65.4 58 3.8 3,367 85.6 1,242 8.6 x x x x

Late or No Prenatal Care 10.0 1,418,124 11.3 72,397 13.4 11,291 11.3 2,967 17.2 757 9.1 4,308 14.7 3,232 7.3 x x x x

Low Birth Weight 5.0 773,727 6.4 34,100 6.6 5,863 5.9 1,842 10.7 529 6.4 1,527 5.2 1,945 4.4 x x x x

Infant Mortality 4.5 84,903 6.8 3,986 7.4 699 7.0 260 15.1 36 4.3 170 5.8 213 4.8 x x x x

Homicide 3.0 54,054 6.1 2,602 6.7 433 6.0 263 25.5 * ~ 73 6.1 85 1.7 77 2.1 356 9.9

Suicide 5.0 98,376 10.9 3,124 8.1 585 7.8 51 5.4 23 7.3 33 3.8 473 8.9 152 3.9 433 12.4

Firearm 3.6 91,159 10.1 3,049 7.9 513 7.1 240 23.0 * ~ 62 5.5 199 3.7 53 1.4 460 13.0

Motor Vehicle 9.2 135,585 15.1 4,398 11.4 618 8.4 121 12.2 23 6.3 103 13.1 364 7.0 191 4.9 427 12.3

Unint Inj (excluding mva) x 215,808 23.8 8,368 21.7 1,355 17.8 196 22.1 * ~ 107 18.5 1,016 17.9 452 10.1 903 27.0

Chlamydia x

Gonorrhea incidence/100,000 19.0

Syphilis - prim & sec incidence 0.2

HIV x

TB incidence/100,000 1.0
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Female Male

Suburban Cook County Rate (2005-2007)

By Region Race/Ethnicity Gender

Indicator U.S. (2005-2006) IL  (2005-2006) S.C.C. (2005-2007) 
African 

American
Asian Hispanic White
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Healthy 

People 2010 

Objective # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate # rate

All Cause Mortality x 7,271,896 791.9 308,815 798.6 62,521 788.2 7,955 1,365.5 1,143 733.0 2,182 771.6 50,804 733.2 33,297 664.5 29,219 976.0

Coronary Heart Disease Mortality 166.0 1,322,438 143.1 55,732 143.2 11,605 145.6 1,285 249.8 195 148.1 253 120.4 9,794 138.4 5,769 110.2 5,835 199.5

Stroke Mortality 48.0 430,772 46.6 18,730 48.0 3,622 45.2 441 87.1 82 62.9 114 52.9 2,968 41.0 2,247 42.8 1,375 48.6

Diabetes (all cause) Mortality x 464,652 75.5 17,827 69.7 4,951 62.5 745 135.9 135 96.4 230 102.1 3,803 54.4 2,498 50.8 2,453 81.0

Asthma Mortality x 11,313 1.2 557 1.4 108 1.4 43 5.7 * ~ * ~ 60 0.9 72 1.6 36 1.1

All Cancer Mortality 159.9 1,673,088 183.4 72,623 190.8 15,164 192.5 1,903 323.3 316 163.3 487 189.3 12,384 182.0 7,828 167.6 7,335 238.4

Lung Cancer Mortality 44.9 475,829 52.4 20,088 53.3 4,014 51.1 499 83.7 73 41.1 82 37.5 3,333 49.1 1,940 41.9 2,074 65.3

Colorectacl Cancer Mortality 13.9 160,573 17.5 7,412 19.4 1,506 19.0 214 36.9 38 20.1 36 14.0 1,210 17.4 766 15.7 740 24.4

Breast Cancer (female) Mortality 22.3 206,867 40.5 8,878 41.3 1,219 27.0 203 50.2 * ~ 40 19.1 950 24.6 x x x x

Prostate Cancer Mortality 28.8 86,281 24.4 3,718 26.1 782 28.3 133 83.2 * ~ 22 24.8 619 25.2 x x x x

Birth Rate 12,515,956 14.8 540,370 14.5 99,570 13.4 17,225 16.9 8,324 20.2 29,321 30.8 44,386 8.8 x x x x

Fertility Rate 12,515,956 67.7 540,370 65.7 99,570 63.0 17,225 66.9 8,324 69.9 29,321 125.7 44,386 38.9 x x x x

Teen Birth Rate 1,265,291 42.9 52,313 40.4 7,438 30.8 2,752 65.4 58 3.8 3,367 85.6 1,242 8.6 x x x x

Late or No Prenatal Care 1,418,124 11.3 72,397 13.4 11,291 11.3 2,967 17.2 757 9.1 4,308 14.7 3,232 7.3 x x x x

Low Birth Weight 773,727 6.4 34,100 6.6 5,863 5.9 1,842 10.7 529 6.4 1,527 5.2 1,945 4.4 x x x x

Infant Mortality 84,903 6.8 3,986 7.4 699 7.0 260 15.1 36 4.3 170 5.8 213 4.8 x x x x

Homicide 3.0 54,054 6.1 2,602 6.7 433 6.0 263 25.5 * ~ 73 6.1 85 1.7 77 2.1 356 9.9

Suicide 5.0 98,376 10.9 3,124 8.1 585 7.8 51 5.4 23 7.3 33 3.8 473 8.9 152 3.9 433 12.4

Firearm  91,159 10.1 3,049 7.9 513 7.1 240 23.0 * ~ 62 5.5 199 3.7 53 1.4 460 13.0

Motor Vehicle 135,585 15.1 4,398 11.4 618 8.4 121 12.2 23 6.3 103 13.1 364 7.0 191 4.9 427 12.3

Unint Inj (excluding mva) 215,808 23.8 8,368 21.7 1,355 17.8 196 22.1 * ~ 107 18.5 1,016 17.9 452 10.1 903 27.0

Chlamydia

Gonorrhea

Syphilis

HIV

TB

Suburban Cook County Rate (2005-2007)

By Region Race/Ethnicity Gender

Indicator U.S. (2005-2006) IL  (2005-2006) S.C.C. (2005-2007) 
African 

American
Asian Hispanic White Female Male
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